

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

TAMARA M. LOERTSCHER

Plaintiff,

CIVIL ACTION

v.

Case No. 14-cv-870

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF WISCONSIN, and

ELOISE ANDERSON, in her official capacity as
SECRETARY OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE CHALLENGED ACT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Background	8
B. Ms. Loertscher Seeks Medical And Prenatal Care	10
C. Legal Proceedings Begin Against Ms. Loertscher Under The Act.....	13
D. Further Legal Proceedings Against Ms. Loertscher Under The Act	16
E. Ms. Loertscher’s Incarceration Under The Act	19
F. The Consent Decree And Continuing State Enforcement Of The Act.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HER CLAIM THAT THE ACT VIOLATES FUNDAMENTAL SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	25
A. The Act Infringes Numerous Fundamental Substantive Due Process Rights	26
B. The Act’s Infringement Of Fundamental Substantive Due Process Rights Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny	34
C. The Act Places An Undue Burden On A Woman’s Substantive Due Process Right To Terminate a Pregnancy	41
II. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HER CLAIM THAT THE ACT IS VOID FOR VAGUENESS UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	43
III. PLAINTIFF IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HER CLAIM THAT THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	48
A. The Act Violates Pregnant Women’s Rights To Equal Protection By Infringing On Their Fundamental Rights In Service Of No Compelling Interest.....	49
B. The Act Targets People With The Capacity To Become Pregnant: Women.....	50
C. The Act’s Gender-Based Classification Is Not Substantially Related To The Achievement Of An Important Governmental Objective	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
D. There Is No Rational Basis For Denying Pregnant Women The Same Procedural Protections Afforded Individuals Facing Civil Commitment Under Wisconsin’s Mental Health Act	54
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS NO ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW AND WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF THE ACT IS NOT ENJOINED	59
V. ENJOINING THE CHALLENGED ACT WILL NOT HARM THE PUBLIC INTEREST	61
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	24, 59, 61
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	26
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty. Ala.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	43
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	49, 55, 57
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	31
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	34
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	44
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	49
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	25, 28
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.1995)	57
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	56, 57
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	59
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006)	36, 40
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 59
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	37
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	25, 26
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	50
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	50
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	35
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	44, 47
<i>Hayden v. Greensburg Community School Corporation</i> , 743 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Hernandez v. Foster</i> , 657 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 533 A.2d 611 (D.C. 1987), <i>vacated</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (1990)	29
<i>Jackson Women's Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 2013 WL 1624365 (S.D. Miss. Apr. 15, 2013).....	42
<i>Jaffe v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1997).....	36
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Washington Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	26
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	48
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	41
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	49
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	33
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	25, 33
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	51
<i>Monmouth Cnty. Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 486 U.S. 1006 (1988).....	42
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	25, 31, 33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (U.S. 1983).....	50
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting).....	25
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	28
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin v. J.B. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	42, 61
<i>Preston v. Thompson</i> , 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)	59, 61
<i>Qu v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Record Head Corp. v. Sachen</i> , 682 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1982)	43, 47
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 US. 292 (1993).....	23
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	25, 28
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	31, 58
<i>Roland Machinery Co. v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	59
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	57, 58
<i>Russ v. Watts</i> , 414 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	33
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	48, 49
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	25, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	43, 48
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Angela M.W. v. Kruzicki</i> , 561 N.W.2d 729 (Wis. 1997).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. City of Oak Creek</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 788 (1987)	46
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	57
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	33
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	48
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	26
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 226 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	23, 26
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 489 (1980).....	28
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	25, 28, 34, 41
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	28
<i>Youngsberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2006)	32
 STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	32
21 U.S.C. § 801.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 48.01	passim
Wis. Stat. § 48.02.....	4, 5, 50
Wis. Stat. § 48.08.....	6, 27, 30
Wis. Stat. § 48.23.....	7, 55
Wis. Stat. § 48.25.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 48.30.....	7, 55
Wis. Stat. § 48.31	7, 56
Wis. Stat. § 48.133.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 48.135.....	44
Wis. Stat. § 48.193.....	passim
Wis. Stat § 48.203.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 48.205	6, 28, 47, 50
Wis. Stat. § 48.207.....	6, 27, 41
Wis. Stat. § 48.213.....	6, 27
Wis. Stat. § 48.235	passim
Wis. Stat. § 48.305.....	55
Wis. Stat. § 48.345.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 48.347	passim
Wis. Stat. § 48.357	42
Wis. Stat. § 48.415	8, 31, 33, 47
Wis. Stat. § 48.981	8, 30, 34, 36
Wis. Stat. § 50.065	34
Wis. Stat. § 51	44
Wis. Stat. § 51.01	44, 54
Wis. Stat. § 51.20	55, 56
Wis. Stat. § 118.16	46
Wis. Stat. § 125.04	46
Wis. Stat. § 351.02	46
Wis. Stat. § 785.01	8, 27, 53
Wis. Stat. § 785.02	53
Wis. Stat. § 785.04	8, 16, 53
Wis. Stat. § 785.05	27
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	57
Wis. Stat. § 961	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.01	45, 51
Wis. Stat. § 961.04	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.13	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.14	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.15	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.18	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Wis. Stat. § 961.20.....	45
Wis. Stat. § 961.41	45, 51
